

No. 15-105

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER COLORADO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSH BLACKMAN
SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE OF
LAW, HOUSTON
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, TX 77002
(202) 294-9003
jblackman@stcl.edu

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	6
I. The Court Should Consider Whether the ACA Affords the Departments of HHS, Labor, and Treasury the Interpretive Authority to Craft the Religious Accommodation	6
A. The Departments Interpreted “Preventive Care” as a Source of Authority for Religious Exemptions and Accommodations	7
B. But Crafting Religious Accommodations Is Not a “Permissible Construction” of the Departments’ Interpretive Authority	10
C. The Accommodation Fails to Respect the Departments’ Narrowly Circumscribed Role In Avoiding Free-Exercise Burdens ...	14
D. The Departments’ Justifications for the Religious Accommodation at Issue Reflects Their Blinkered Approach to Protecting Religious Liberty	17
II. The Court Must Decide This Case Because the Departments Lack “Expertise” to Answer This “Major Question” of Social, “Economic and Political Significance”	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	5, 21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5, 21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	12
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geneva Coll. v. HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437	16
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 544 U.S. 973 (2005)	11
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burewll</i> , 2015 WL 4232096 (10th Cir. 2015).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , 6 F.Supp.3d 1225 (D. Co. 2013)	12
<i>Overall v. Ascension</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	15
<i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	19
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	19
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)	12
26 U.S.C. § 36(B).....	8, 11

26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(D)	15
26 U.S.C. § 508(a)(c)(1)(A)	13
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)	20
26 U.S.C. § 7805.....	10
26 U.S.C. § 9833.....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1027.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1059.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1135.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1161.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1162.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1163.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1164.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1165.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1166.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1167.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1168.....	10

29 U.S.C. § 1169.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1181.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1182.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1183.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1185.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1185a.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1185b.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1185d.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1191.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1191a.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1191b.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1191c.....	10
31 U.S.C. § 9701.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18021.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 18024.....	10

42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18032.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18042.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18044.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18054.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18061.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18063.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18071.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18082.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	12
94 Stat. 1208 (1980).....	15

Regulations

76 Fed.Reg. 46623.....	3, 8
76 Fed.Reg. 46626.....	10
77 Fed.Reg. 8725.....	7
77 Fed.Reg. 8726.....	7

78 Fed.Reg. 39874.....	8
78 Fed.Reg. 39887.....	4, 6, 14, 17
78 Fed.Reg. 39892.....	10-11

Other Authorities

Brief for the Respondents in Opposition, <i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , petition for cert. filed (No 14-1453), 2015 WL 4883185.....	20
Brief of Democrats for life of America and Bart Stupak as Amici Curiae in support of Hobby Lobby and Conestoga, Et Al, 13-354 & 13-356 (2014) 1-3, http://goo.gl/gWvN8W	22
Institute of Medicine, Clinical Preventing Services for Women: Closing the Gap (Jul. 19, 2011), https://iom.nationalacademies.org/Reports/2011/Clinical-Preventive-Services-for-Women-Closing-the-Gaps.aspx	7
IRS Gen. Couns. Memo 37266, 1977 WL 46200 (1977)	14-15
IRS General Counsel Memo 39007, 1983 WL 197946 (July 1, 1983)	15
Josh Blackman, UNPRECEDENTED: THE CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO OBAMACARE (2013)	22

Little Sisters Complaint (Sep. 24, 2013), available at http://www.becketfund.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/Little-Sisters-of-the-Poor-and-Christian-Brothers-v.-Sebelius.pdf	11, 17, 18
S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973)	16
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L.Rev. 363 (1986)	23
Supp. Decl. (Nov. 15, 2013), available at https://www.scribd.com/doc/275549403/mother-lorraine-pdf	18
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014) (No. 05-493)	8-9
<i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> , http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines	7-8
